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City of Beacon 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

 
RESOLUTION 

 
WHEREAS, an application has been made to the City of Beacon Zoning Board of 

Appeals by Highview Development, LLC and 226 Main Street Beacon, LLC (the “Applicants”) 

for  relief from (1) Section 223-41.18(D)(5) of the City of Beacon Zoning Code (the “Zoning 

Code”) to construct a new building with a 10 ft. rear yard setback where 25 ft. is required, and 

(2) Section 223-41.18(F)(2)(a) of the Zoning Code to provide no off-street parking spaces where 

8 spaces are required on property located at 226 Main Street (the “Premises”) in the Central 

Main Street Zoning District (the “CMS Zoning District”).  Said premises being known and 

designated on the City of Beacon Tax Map as Parcel ID# 30-5954-27-860918-00; and  

WHEREAS, the Applicants are proposing to construct a 4-story mixed-use retail and 

multifamily residential building containing ground-floor retail space and 8 apartment units on the 

second through fourth floors (the “Proposed Use”); and  

WHEREAS, duly advertised public hearing on the application were held on July 18, 

2017, October 17, 2017 and November 21, 2017 at which time all those wishing to be heard on 

the application were given such opportunity; and 

WHEREAS, the Board closed the public hearing on November 21, 2017; and  

WHEREAS, the proposed action is an Unlisted action pursuant to the New York State 

Environmental Quality Review Act; and 

WHEREAS, on November 21, 2017, after taking a “hard look” at the EAF and all of the 

associated materials prepared in connection with the variance requests, undergoing an 

uncoordinated review, the Board herein adopts the attached Negative Declaration regarding the 

area variance requests; and  

WHEREAS, the Applicants  met with City Staff on November 1, 2017 to discuss potential 

options to “enhance” the available parking in the Main Street area near the property; and  

WHEREAS, pursuant to Zoning Code Section 223.55(C)(2)(b), when deciding the request 

for a variance:  

In making its determination, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall 

take into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the 

variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment to the 

health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community by 

such grant. In making such a determination, the board shall also 

consider:  

[1] Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the 

character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby 
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properties will be created by the granting of the area 

variance; 

[2] Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be 

achieved by some method, feasible for the applicant to 

pursue, other than an area variance; 

[3] Whether the requested area variance is substantial; 

[4] Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect 

or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in 

the neighborhood or district; and 

[5] Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, which 

consideration shall be relevant to the decision of the Board 

of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting 

of the area variance. 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Zoning Code Section  223.55(C)(2)(c) “the Board of Appeals, 

in granting of area variances, shall grant the minimum variance that it shall deem necessary and 

adequate and at the same time preserve and protect the character of the neighborhood and the 

health, safety and welfare of the community.” 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board finds that the benefits to the 

Applicants from granting the variances, which includes relief from (1) Section 223-41.18(D)(5) 

to construct a new building with a 10 foot rear yard setback where 25 feet is required and             

(2) Section 224-41.18(F)(2)(a) to provide no off-street parking spaces where 8 new spaces are 

required, outweigh any detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or 

community resulting from granting the variance, for the following reasons:  

1. The variances will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the 

neighborhood and there will not be a detriment to nearby properties created by 

the granting of the area variances.  

The existing building on the Premises sits less than one foot from the rear property line. 

The proposed rear yard setback variance increases the setback from one foot to 10 feet. A 

Shadow Impact Study submitted by the Applicants on September 15, 2017, also demonstrates 

that there is no perceptible difference in the nature of the shadows created by the proposed 

building under the 10 foot setback as compared to the 25 foot as-of-right setback. As a result, the 

Board finds that the granting of the variance will not produce an undesirable change in the 

character of the neighborhood and there will not be a detriment to nearby properties.  

The Premises is located near two municipal parking lots and there is also adequate street 

parking surrounding the Premises. The Premises is located within 800 feet of the Pleasant Ridge 

Plaza lot and the Dutchess County Motor Vehicles Lot. The Applicants also propose to add up to 

at least 20 parking spaces by restriping and paving the nearby municipal lots and closing curb 

cuts. The existing available parking in the community, combined with creation of additional 

spaces, is sufficient to meet the residential parking needs for the Proposed Use. Therefore, the 

Board finds that the granting of the requested off-street parking variance will not be a detriment 



5102/11/617155v2  11/22/17 

 -3- 

to the neighborhood.  

2. The benefit sought by the Applicants cannot be achieved by some method 

feasible for the applicants to pursue, other than the requested area variances.  

The location of the lot on the corner of Main Street and North Elm Street combined with 

the shape and the shallow nature of the Premises creates the need for the rear yard setback and 

parking variances. While the Premises is comparable in lot size to other nearby lots, the Premises 

is distinguishable from most of the other properties because it is a shallow corner lot. The lot is 

only 57 feet deep. The 10 foot rear yard setback allows a building depth of approximately 47 feet 

which is the minimum depth required to construct the proposed building with apartments of 

viable size located on either side of a central 5-foot wide corridor. Thus, the benefit the 

Applicants seek cannot be achieved by reducing the rear-yard setback.  

Due to the narrow shape of the lot, it would be extremely difficult to develop the 

premises with the required off-street parking. There is insufficient space on the site to construct 

off-street parking, while still maintaining the minimum feasible depth of the building to support 

the layout of the proposed building . A minimum 42 foot rear yard setback would be required to 

provide any parking at the rear of the premises because the required width/length of a parking 

space is 9 feet by 18 feet and a drive aisle requires a width of 24 feet. This would leave 

approximately 23 feet in depth for a building. A building only 23 feet in depth is impractical. In 

effect, off-street parking cannot be properly developed on the site without restricting further 

development of the site.  

In addition, the Zoning Code prohibits parking within a front yard, because the Premises 

is located on a corner lot it is treated as having two front yards. The location of the building on a 

corner lot makes it increasingly difficult to provide off street parking on this lot. Thus, the 

benefit the Applicants seek, to develop a mixed residential and retail building, cannot be 

achieved without the requested variance.  

3. The requested variances are mathematically substantial; however, this does not 

outweigh the other factors meriting the granting of the variance.  

The requested variance is mathematically substantial. However, in considering whether a 

variance is substantial, the Board must examine the totality of the circumstances within the 

application and the overall effect of granting the requested relief. Here, the variance is not 

substantial in its effect because a 10 foot rear yard setback is greater than the existing one foot 

rear yard setback. The 10 foot rear yard setback is consistent with the rear yard setbacks of other 

properties in the CMS Zoning District. Moreover, even though the requested variance is 

mathematically substantial, this factor alone does not preclude the granting of the variance.  

The Board reviewed the overall effect of the requested variance to permit zero parking 

spaces where 8 are required in the community. While the requested variance is mathematically 

substantial, the variance will result in minimal impacts to the surrounding neighborhood. The 

premises is located in close proximity to two nearby municipal parking lots and the Applicants 

will create additional parking by restriping and paving these lots. Furthermore, there is available 

street parking on Main Street and several side streets. The Applicants will add additional street 

parking by closing curb cuts on North Elm Street and Main Street. Therefore, the Board finds 
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that the requested variance is not substantial.  

4. The proposed variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical 

or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district.  

The Board finds that there will be no adverse effects of noise, vibrations, odor, traffic, or 

impact on public services caused by a 15 foot reduction in the rear yard setback. As discussed 

above, the existing rear yard setback is one foot and the proposed variance is 10 feet. The public 

has expressed concerns pertaining to the impacts of shadows on neighboring properties. 

However, the Applicant’s Shadow Impact Study demonstrates that there is a negligible 

difference in shadow impacts if the building was constructed with a 10 foot rear yard setback or 

with a 25 foot rear yard setback.  

As discussed above, the requested off-street parking variance will not result in an adverse 

effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions of the neighborhood or district 

because there is other parking available in the community.  

5. The alleged difficulty was self-created but his factor does not preclude the 

granting of the area variances.  

The need for the variances is self-created since it is presumed the Applicants selected 
the Property as the location for its proposed development knowing the setback and parking 
requirements. However, this does not preclude the granting of the area variance.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that, for the reasons set forth above, the application of 

Highview Development, LLC and 226 Main Street Beacon, LLC, to construct a new building 

with a 10 foot rear yard setback where 25 feet is required pursuant to Section 223-41.18(D)(5), is 

hereby GRANTED subject to the following conditions:  

A. General Conditions  

1. No permit or Certificate of Occupancy shall be issued until the Applicants have paid 

in full all application and consultant fees incurred by the City of Beacon in 

connection with the review of this application. 

2. The Applicant shall obtain a building permit within six months from the date of the 

variance approval and shall complete construction within eighteen (18) months from 

the date of the building permit.  

3. The variance shall terminate in the event that the Applicants fail to commence 

construction within one year. 

B. Rear yard setback variance conditions  

1. Fencing and trees shall be installed in the rear yard to the satisfaction of the Planning 

Board to be maintained and replaced as necessary for the life of the property.  

2. Lighting shall be designed to minimize spill over onto the private property located 

behind the subject Premises.   
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3. Mechanical equipment located on the roof shall not be located within 25 feet from the 

rear yard property line, unless the Applicants first constructs adequate sound 

attenuation measures approved by the Building Inspector.  

4. No mechanical equipment shall be installed or stored in the 10 foot setback.  

5. The height of the building shall not be increased beyond four stories within 25 feet of 

the rear yard property line.  

6. The conditions set forth herein shall be enforced against the Applicants and its 

successors and assigns.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that for the reasons set forth above, the application of 

Highview Development, LLC and 226 Main Street Beacon, LLC, to provide no off-street 

parking spaces where 8 spaces are required pursuant to Section 223-41.18(F)(2)(a), is hereby 

GRANTED subject to the following conditions:  

A. General Conditions  

1. No permit or Certificate of Occupancy shall be issued until the Applicants have paid 

in full all application and consultant fees incurred by the City of Beacon in 

connection with the review of this application. 

2. The Applicant shall obtain a building permit within six months from the date of the 

variance approval and shall complete construction within eighteen (18) months from 

the date of the building permit. 

3. The variance shall terminate in the event that the Applicants fails to commence 

construction within one year. 

B. Off-street parking variance conditions  

 

1. Prior to issuance of the Building Permit, weather permitting, but no later than the 

issuance of the first certificate of occupancy subject to approval by Building 

Inspector, the Applicants shall restripe and reseal the existing municipal parking lot at 

214 Main Street, using newly adopted parking dimensions of 9’ wide by 18’ long 

parking stalls with a 24’ wide travel lane. The Applicants shall restripe the 214 Main 

Street Lot one time within five years of the date of the Building Permit.  

2. Prior to the issuance of the first certificate of occupancy, the Applicants shall install a 

new sign at the 214 Main Street lot, designating the lot as a Municipal Parking Lot. 

Said sign shall be designed and approved by the City Planner and shall be ordered 

and installed at the Applicant’s sole cost and expense.  

3. Prior to the issuance of the first certificate of occupancy, the Applicants shall provide 

landscaping in the 214 Main Street parking lot. Said landscaping shall be approved by 

the City Planner and the Department of Public Works.  
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4. Prior to the issuance of the first certificate of occupancy, the Applicants shall restore 

and/or replace in kind the fencing in the 214 Main Street parking lot, as 

recommended and approved by the Highway Department.  

5. Prior to the issuance of the first certificate of occupancy, the Applicants shall 

coordinate with the Department of Public Works and at its own cost create at least 

two new on-street spaces by closing existing curb cuts on North Elm Street and Main 

Street.  

6. Within three months of the issuance of the Building Permit for the Project, the 

Memorandum of Understanding between the County and the City pertaining to the 

County Lot located on Main Street and Elm Street must be fully executed. After the 

City obtains the County lot and prior to the issuance of the first Certificate of 

Occupancy for the Project, the Applicants shall provide all improvements in the 

existing County Lot identified on the Plan entitled Site Plan Application, Offsite 

Parking Plan dated October 25, 2017 by Hudson Land Design. Such renovations 

include restriping and widening the existing County Lot to provide at least 18 new 

spaces, extending pavement and providing new pavement in specified areas, 

removing specified sidewalk, providing new concrete curbing, and replacing the 

wood guardrail. All construction shall comply with any applicable stormwater 

management requirements. The Applicants shall provide signage designating the lot 

as a Municipal Parking Lot. Said sign shall be designed and approved by the City 

Planner and shall be ordered and installed at the Applicant’s sole cost and expense. 

The Applicants shall provide all improvements identified on the Offsite Parking Plan 

prior to the issuance of the first Certificate of Occupancy, or in the alternative, at the 

discretion of the Building Inspector, the Applicants may fulfill this condition by 

depositing a sum with the Building Department for the cost of completing the 

improvements. The Applicants shall submit a cost estimate of the sum based on 

prevailing wage contractors completing the improvements to the Building Inspector 

for review and approval, and once the Building Inspector approves the estimate, the 

Applicants shall deposit the sum with the City prior to receiving the first Certificate 

of Occupancy.  

7. Prior to the issuance of the first Certificate of Occupancy for the Project, the 

Applicants shall delineate and restripe parking spaces on North and South Elm Street 

between Dewindt Street and Church Street, to the satisfaction of the Department of 

Public Works.   

8. The conditions set forth herein shall be enforced against the Applicants and its 

successors and assigns.  

Dated:  November 21, 2017 
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REAR YARD SETBACK VARIANCE 

 

 

 

OFF-STREET PARKING VARIANCE  

 

Mr. Dunne called the roll:  

 

 

Motion Second Zoning Board Members Aye  Nay  Abstain  Excused Absent  

  

 John Dunne 

 

X 

    

  

Jordan Haug 

  

X 

   

  

X Robert Lanier 

 

X 

    

 

X 

 

Judy Smith 

     

  

John Gunn 

 

X 

    

  

Motion Carried:  

 

4 

 

1 

   

 

 

Mr. Dunne called the roll 

Motion Second Zoning Board Member Aye Nay   Abstain Excused Absent 

        X John Dunne     X                 

      Jordan Haug     X                  

          Robert Lanier     X                        

      X                    Judy Smith     X                  

          John Gunn         X            

  Motion Carried     4  1    
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